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Oliver M. Burrows, M.D.
1377 S Grand Ave.
Glendora, CA 91740-5047

RE: Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. A 43321
Case No. 800-2024-110650

Public Letter of Reprimand

An investigation by the Medical Board of California revealed that you deviated from the
standard of care in that you committed repeated negligent acts in the care and
treatment of six patients for whom you issued medical exemptions for vaccinations. In or
around June 2022, you issued vaccine exemptions for Patients 1, 2, and 3, who are
siblings, for non-medical and inappropriate medical reasons. On or about May 13, 2024,
you issued a vaccine exemption for Patient 4, who had a benign heart murmur, for non-
medical and inappropriate medical reasons. On or about August 1, 2024, you issued a
vaccine exemption for Patient 5, a patient with asthma, for non-medical and
inappropriate medical reasons. On or about August 1, 2024, you issued a vaccine
exemption for Patient 6, a patient with dysiexia and alexia, for non-medical and
inappropriate medical reasons. These actions are in violation of Business and
Professions Code sections 2234, subdivision (c).

The investigation further revealed that you held yourself out to be board certified in
family medicine on your practice's website, although your board certification expired.
This action is in violation of Business and Professions Code section 651.

Pursuant to the authority of the California Business and Professions Code section 2233,
you are hereby issued this Public Letter of Reprimand by the Medical Board of
California with the following condition(s): complete a Medical Record Keeping Course
and Education Course and reimburse the Board its cost of investigation and
enforcement in the amount of $1536.00.

W/ =
Reji Varghese
Executive Director



